

No. 2020-1292

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his capacity as Liquidator of
Colorado Health Insurance Cooperative, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:18-cv-01623 (Judge Richard A. Hertling)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
ALISA B. KLEIN
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4453

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATE LAW CANNOT EXTINGUISH OR DELAY AN INSURER'S OBLIGATION TO MAKE PAYMENTS OWED UNDER THE ACA'S RISK ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM	3
A. Section 1321 Of The ACA Preempts Any State Law That Interferes With The Risk Adjustment Program.....	3
B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Is Inapplicable To Federal Laws That Regulate Insurance, Such As The ACA.....	6
II. THE \$24.5 MILLION JUDGMENT ALSO SHOULD BE VACATED OR REVERSED ON INDEPENDENT GROUNDS.....	10
A. The Tucker Act Requires The Trial Court Itself To Offset Plaintiff's Debt, Reducing Its Damages To Zero.....	11
B. The Federal Statute Authorizing The Secretary Of The Treasury To Pay Judgments Against The United States Requires Offset.....	14
III. IN ANY EVENT, COLORADO LAW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL LAW.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atlantic Contracting Co. v. United States</i> , 35 Ct. Cl. 30 (1899)	12
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	7, 8
<i>Benjamin v. United States</i> , 172 Ct. Cl. 118 (1965)	13
<i>Blake Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 585 F.2d 998 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	12
<i>Bluewater Ins. Ltd. v. Balzano</i> , 823 P.2d 1365 (Colo. 1992).....	16
<i>Cherry Cotton Mills v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 536 (1946)	17
<i>Commissioner of Ins. v. Munich Am. Reins. Co.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 694 (Mass. 1999)	16
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Frantz Equip. Co. v. United States</i> , 122 Ct. Cl. 622 (1952).....	13
<i>Geston v. Anderson</i> , 729 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 440 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 124 Fed. Cl. 636 (2015).....	14
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.2d 1211 (1st Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	7

<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 118 Ct. Cl. 91 (1950)	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	3, 10
<i>Meyer Med. Physicians Grp., Ltd. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Myers, In re</i> , 362 F.3d 667 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 35 Ct. Cl. 393 (1900)	14
<i>Preuss v. United States</i> , 412 F.2d 1293 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	12
<i>Scott v. Armstrong</i> , 146 U.S. 499 (1892)	16
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 157 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Munsey Tr. Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947)	11
<i>United States v. Rhode Island Insurers’ Insolvency Fund</i> , 80 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7

United States v. Testan,
 424 U.S. 392 (1976) 12

Western Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States,
 124 Ct. Cl. 156 (1953) 13

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1503	2, 10, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2508	2, 10, 11, 12, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3713	8
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(1)(A)	14
31 U.S.C. § 3728	10, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3728(a)	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 18041	9
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	2, 5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-529(1).....	16, 17

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(b) (Netting Regulation)	1, 6, 8, 9
